Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central (1) $ 306.84 $ 284.97 7.7 % 97.8% 92.1% 5.7 % $ 300.13 $ 262.43 14.4 % 48.91% 53.07% -416 bps

Vail Marriott $ 266.93 $ 251.62 6.1 % 66.2% 65.2% 1.0 % $ 176.71 $ 164.10 7.7 % 33.73% 32.60% 113 bps

Westin San Diego $ 185.87 $ 166.12 11.9 % 85.2% 82.8% 2.4 % $ 158.36 $ 137.62 15.1 % 33.72% 31.81% 191 bps

Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 211.55 $ 208.35 1.5 % 83.7% 74.0% 9.7 % $ 177.09 $ 154.18 14.9 % 35.77% 30.86% 491 bps

Renaissance Worthington $ 181.30 $ 176.19 2.9 % 69.6% 68.3% 1.3 % $ 126.22 $ 120.35 4.9 % 34.42% 32.00% 242 bps

Pro Forma Total (2) $ 213.74 $ 206.58 3.5 % 79.9% 79.0% 0.9 % $ 170.87 $ 163.26 4.7 % 31.02% 29.89% 113 bps
(1)  The hotel opened for business on September 1, 2014.  Amounts for 2015 include operations from September 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 to reflect the comparable period of 2014.
(2)  Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central (282 rooms) from January 1, 2015 to August 31, 2015 to reflect the comparable

period of 2014.

17

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Fourth Quarter 2015
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 4,745 $ 1,166 $ 364 $ — $ — $ 1,530
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 3,656 $ (1,014) $ 359 $ — $ 1,541 $ 886
Boston Westin $ 23,399 $ 3,866 $ 2,193 $ 1,664 $ 2 $ 7,725
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 8,865 $ 2,168 $ 1,191 $ — $ 24 $ 3,383
Hilton Burlington $ 4,315 $ 1,275 $ 463 $ — $ 16 $ 1,754
Renaissance Charleston $ 2,891 $ 806 $ 259 $ — $ (32) $ 1,033
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 3,964 $ 1,257 $ 362 $ — $ — $ 1,619
Chicago Marriott $ 25,623 $ 1,142 $ 2,950 $ 3,110 $ (397) $ 6,805
Chicago Gwen $ 6,232 $ (532) $ 1,455 $ — $ — $ 923
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 2,658 $ 1,004 $ 285 $ — $ — $ 1,289
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 4,541 $ (124) $ 447 $ 831 $ 61 $ 1,215
Courtyard Midtown East $ 8,293 $ 1,423 $ 671 $ 1,019 $ — $ 3,113
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 10,739 $ 2,576 $ 1,175 $ — $ — $ 3,751
Frenchman's Reef $ 14,454 $ 1,516 $ 1,666 $ — $ — $ 3,182
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 6,397 $ 1,256 $ 522 $ 727 $ — $ 2,505
Inn at Key West $ 1,652 $ 372 $ 177 $ — $ — $ 549
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 3,966 $ 1,096 $ 512 $ — $ — $ 1,608
Lexington Hotel New York $ 18,094 $ (292) $ 3,349 $ 1,251 $ 969 $ 5,277
Minneapolis Hilton $ 14,718 $ 1,629 $ 1,468 $ 1,290 $ (202) $ 4,185
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 6,418 $ 949 $ 572 $ 96 $ — $ 1,617
Hotel Rex $ 1,707 $ 428 $ 142 $ — $ — $ 570
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 6,563 $ 360 $ 725 $ 674 $ — $ 1,759
Shorebreak $ 3,103 $ 443 $ 376 $ — $ (15) $ 804
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 6,697 $ 1,172 $ 382 $ 305 $ — $ 1,859
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 7,742 $ 3,089 $ 777 $ — $ — $ 3,866
Vail Marriott $ 6,725 $ 1,100 $ 477 $ — $ — $ 1,577
Westin San Diego $ 8,125 $ 895 $ 1,025 $ 690 $ 31 $ 2,641
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 8,036 $ 893 $ 1,218 $ 741 $ — $ 2,852
Renaissance Worthington $ 9,481 $ 1,565 $ 564 $ 827 $ 2 $ 2,958
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 233,799 $ 31,484 $ 26,126 $ 13,225 $ 2,000 $ 73,077

  (1)   The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets,
the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities, union severance payments and lease preparation costs.

   (2)   Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014.

18

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Fourth Quarter 2014

Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 4,584 $ 1,114 $ 405 $ — $ — $ 1,519
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 3,912 $ (810) $ 362 $ — $ 1,541 $ 1,093
Boston Westin $ 20,491 $ 3,808 $ 2,217 $ — $ (5) $ 6,020
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 7,680 $ 1,636 $ 1,078 $ — $ 42 $ 2,756
Hilton Burlington $ 3,915 $ 924 $ 450 $ — $ 23 $ 1,397
Renaissance Charleston $ 3,547 $ 901 $ 407 $ — $ (32) $ 1,276
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 3,816 $ 1,121 $ 362 $ — $ — $ 1,483
Chicago Marriott $ 26,244 $ 937 $ 2,595 $ 3,210 $ (397) $ 6,345
Chicago Gwen $ 7,447 $ 1,673 $ 947 $ — $ — $ 2,620
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 2,698 $ 1,005 $ 279 $ — $ — $ 1,284
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 4,768 $ 314 $ 449 $ 842 $ 52 $ 1,657
Courtyard Midtown East $ 8,650 $ 1,754 $ 684 $ 1,018 $ — $ 3,456
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 10,491 $ 1,006 $ 1,095 $ — $ — $ 2,101
Frenchman's Reef $ 14,616 $ 102 $ 1,556 $ 812 $ — $ 2,470
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 5,788 $ 694 $ 520 $ 563 $ — $ 1,777
Inn at Key West $ 1,878 $ 890 $ 90 $ — $ — $ 980
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 4,023 $ 1,011 $ 513 $ — $ — $ 1,524
Lexington Hotel New York $ 19,026 $ 2,608 $ 3,364 $ 1,367 $ 31 $ 7,370
Minneapolis Hilton $ 11,384 $ (1,508) $ 2,442 $ 1,321 $ (129) $ 2,126
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 5,480 $ (51) $ 571 $ 816 $ — $ 1,336
Hotel Rex $ 1,837 $ 520 $ 139 $ — $ — $ 659
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 6,314 $ 316 $ 743 $ 690 $ — $ 1,749
Shorebreak $ 3,084 $ 126 $ 465 $ — $ (15) $ 576
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 6,027 $ 901 $ 404 $ 311 $ — $ 1,616
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 7,329 $ 3,227 $ 777 $ — $ — $ 4,004
Vail Marriott $ 6,040 $ 855 $ 504 $ — $ — $ 1,359
Westin San Diego $ 6,978 $ 695 $ 656 $ 703 $ 46 $ 2,100
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 7,104 $ 584 $ 725 $ 760 $ 47 $ 2,116
Renaissance Worthington $ 8,962 $ 1,324 $ 597 $ 740 $ 2 $ 2,663
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 224,113 $ 27,677 $ 25,396 $ 13,153 $ 1,206 $ 67,505

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014.

19

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Full Year 2015
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 19,690 $ 5,458 $ 1,523 $ — $ — $ 6,981
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 15,116 $ (3,699) $ 1,476 $ — $ 6,165 $ 3,942
Boston Westin $ 94,402 $ 19,365 $ 8,866 $ 1,664 $ 9 $ 29,904
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 36,376 $ 9,536 $ 4,643 $ — $ 137 $ 14,316
Hilton Burlington $ 16,708 $ 4,888 $ 1,832 $ — $ 84 $ 6,804
Renaissance Charleston $ 13,169 $ 3,501 $ 1,390 $ — $ (126) $ 4,765
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 13,895 $ 3,272 $ 1,448 $ — $ — $ 4,720
Chicago Marriott $ 103,292 $ 4,495 $ 9,802 $ 12,536 $ (1,589) $ 25,244
Chicago Gwen $ 25,660 $ 2,262 $ 3,793 $ — $ — $ 6,055
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 11,212 $ 4,240 $ 1,136 $ — $ — $ 5,376
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 16,376 $ (1,846) $ 1,794 $ 3,314 $ 458 $ 3,720
Courtyard Midtown East $ 29,289 $ 2,589 $ 2,722 $ 4,043 $ — $ 9,354
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 44,058 $ 10,144 $ 4,563 $ — $ — $ 14,707
Frenchman's Reef $ 64,383 $ 7,979 $ 6,433 $ 1,164 $ — $ 15,576
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 25,304 $ 4,213 $ 2,099 $ 2,568 $ — $ 8,880
Inn at Key West $ 8,373 $ 3,364 $ 699 $ — $ — $ 4,063
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 18,118 $ 5,630 $ 2,050 $ — $ — $ 7,680
Lexington Hotel New York $ 64,836 $ (2,143) $ 13,376 $ 5,196 $ 1,203 $ 17,632
Minneapolis Hilton $ 54,247 $ 1,426 $ 7,645 $ 5,164 $ (808) $ 13,427
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 26,646 $ 2,757 $ 2,285 $ 2,500 $ — $ 7,542
Hotel Rex $ 7,531 $ 2,148 $ 567 $ — $ — $ 2,715
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 28,894 $ 3,764 $ 2,987 $ 2,699 $ — $ 9,450
Shorebreak $ 14,286 $ 3,099 $ 1,349 $ — $ (58) $ 4,390
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 26,546 $ 4,926 $ 1,506 $ 1,218 $ — $ 7,650
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 10,486 $ 4,093 $ 1,036 $ — $ — $ 5,129
Vail Marriott $ 32,787 $ 9,121 $ 1,939 $ — $ — $ 11,060
Westin San Diego $ 34,295 $ 4,562 $ 4,078 $ 2,756 $ 168 $ 11,564
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 32,248 $ 3,716 $ 4,754 $ 2,970 $ 95 $ 11,535
Renaissance Worthington $ 38,673 $ 7,864 $ 2,303 $ 3,137 $ 8 $ 13,312
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 926,896 $ 130,724 $ 100,094 $ 50,929 $ 5,746 $ 287,515

  (1)   The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets,
the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities, union severance payments and lease preparation costs.

   (2)   Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central from January 1, 2015 to August 31, 2015.

20

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Full Year 2014

Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 18,216 $ 4,709 $ 1,621 $ — $ — $ 6,330
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 14,970 $ (3,832) $ 1,445 $ — $ 6,174 $ 3,787
Boston Westin $ 84,564 $ 15,110 $ 8,789 $ — $ 9 $ 23,908
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 32,297 $ 7,335 $ 4,331 $ — $ 167 $ 11,833
Hilton Burlington $ 15,764 $ 4,530 $ 1,759 $ — $ 91 $ 6,380
Renaissance Charleston $ 13,883 $ 3,337 $ 1,619 $ — $ (126) $ 4,830
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 13,635 $ 3,385 $ 1,829 $ — $ — $ 5,214
Chicago Marriott $ 101,624 $ 661 $ 12,039 $ 12,793 $ (1,589) $ 23,904
Chicago Gwen $ 28,802 $ 6,120 $ 3,824 $ — $ — $ 9,944
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 10,877 $ 4,138 $ 1,102 $ — $ — $ 5,240
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 17,091 $ (678) $ 1,770 $ 3,356 $ 207 $ 4,655
Courtyard Midtown East $ 30,968 $ 4,092 $ 2,745 $ 3,799 $ — $ 10,636
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 43,634 $ 5,195 $ 4,380 $ — $ — $ 9,575
Frenchman's Reef $ 65,586 $ 5,508 $ 6,197 $ 3,242 $ — $ 14,947
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 23,329 $ 3,184 $ 2,073 $ 2,281 $ — $ 7,538
Inn at Key West $ 7,911 $ 3,874 $ 360 $ — $ — $ 4,234
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 16,528 $ 4,252 $ 2,052 $ — $ — $ 6,304
Lexington Hotel New York $ 64,033 $ 1,135 $ 13,163 $ 6,575 $ 125 $ 20,998
Minneapolis Hilton $ 49,704 $ (2,094) $ 9,508 $ 5,285 $ (517) $ 12,182
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 22,251 $ (341) $ 2,385 $ 3,258 $ — $ 5,302
Hotel Rex $ 7,079 $ 1,822 $ 695 $ — $ — $ 2,517
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 27,223 $ 2,721 $ 2,991 $ 2,761 $ — $ 8,473
Shorebreak $ 14,308 $ 2,092 $ 1,860 $ — $ (58) $ 3,894
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 23,854 $ 3,905 $ 1,558 $ 1,241 $ — $ 6,704
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 9,115 $ 3,801 $ 1,036 $ — $ — $ 4,837
Vail Marriott $ 30,347 $ 7,841 $ 2,052 $ — $ — $ 9,893
Westin San Diego $ 29,841 $ 2,529 $ 3,973 $ 2,807 $ 182 $ 9,491
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 28,280 $ 1,111 $ 4,382 $ 3,044 $ 189 $ 8,726
Renaissance Worthington $ 36,206 $ 6,107 $ 2,516 $ 2,955 $ 8 $ 11,586
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 881,920 $ 101,549 $ 104,054 $ 53,397 $ 4,862 $ 263,598

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014.

	Front Section
	Back Section
	Back Section Tables